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The Board of Zoning Appeals held a duly advertised meeting on Tuesday, June 8, 20010, at 7:00 PM. The Meeting was held in Borough Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, 304 South State Street, Borough of Clarks Summit, County of Lackawanna and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  

Mr. James Kresge, Chairman, called the meeting to order and recording secretary, Ms. Virginia Kehoe, called the roll.

Present:  Mr. James Kresge, Solicitor Robert Sheils, Ms. Virginia Kehoe, Mr. John Jeffrey, Alternate Joseph Bontrager, Mr. Kurt Grabfelder, Alternate John Kazista, and Court Stenographer Lisa Graff.  
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Motion made by Kurt Grabfelder to approve the minutes as presented for the April 13, 2010 Organizational Meeting of the Zoning Hearing Board.  Motion seconded by Mr. John Jeffrey. Discussion:  None.  Motion carried 3 – 0.
NEW BUSINESS: 
2010-03 Millett Real Estate – Lori Harris was sworn in as acting code officer. Millett Real Estate owns the property located at 103 Old Lackawanna Trail, Clarks Summit, PA 18411, and came before the Hearing Board seeking relief through variance for: subsection 505.10 commercial and manufacturing uses: .b multi-use signs, .2.d. ground signs height. Ground signs should be no higher than 25 feet as measured from base of sign of nearest adjacent road-Tax Parcel Number 09019010001. The applicant is requesting to install the sign at a height of 30 feet to insure visibility and to prevent vandalism. .2.e. directory signs-the gross surface area of a sign shall not exceed 10 sq. feet over each exposed face, nor exceed an aggregate gross area of 20 sq. feet for each tenant located in the multi-use project in which the sign is to be located. The applicant is requesting relief from 3 faces of the sign that exceed the 10 sq. feet allowed per tentative panel. Copies from sections from zoning ordinances 2007-03 were attached. Widmer Sign Company visited the Borough office for the applicant to submit a zoning application with the intent to advertise the businesses located in the Summit Square Shopping Center. Willard Ziesemer had been working with the applicant and determined that the sign does not meet our ordinance requirements. The height of the sign and three of the tenants exceed what is allowed, triggering this variance request. The sign will be a double sided, internally illuminated pylon sign. A zoning permit application was not left at that time; therefore a denial letter was never mailed. Jenny Collins of Widmer Signs, took an oath, and presented the application. She stated that photos show that the property makes it difficult for the property’s tenants to be seen. She felt the sign would encourage advertising for those property tenants and increase their sales on an average of 15%. She stated that their goal was not to change the fold of the environment, but to help the people’s understanding on the amount of tenants at the property. She added that the letter height should be no smaller than the suggested 6 “limit for seniors, which have been growing in numbers around the property area. Also, they wanted the additional height to prevent vandalism and for no other reason. Mr. James Kresge, Mr. Kurt Grabfelder, and Mr. John Jeffrey all voted yes for variance on the Millett Real Estate sign. 
2010-04 John Peck –John and Sandra Peck own the property at 432 Grand Avenue, Clarks Summit, PA 18411 and came before the Hearing Board seeking relief through variance for:
908.3 Reconstruction Prohibited

404.3 Developmental Standards

Part 2 Side Setback-minimum 10 feet, Rear Setback – minimum 25 feet

Part 4 – Maximum Lot Coverage in R-2 Zone 30%.

Tax Map # 10006-030-02900

Copies of these sections and subsections from the Zoning Ordinance 2002-01 were attached. 

The applicant visited the Borough office to submit a zoning application to replace an existing garage. After reviewing the application, it was determined that a non-conforming structure that has been damaged or destroyed by more than seventy-five percent of its appraised fair market value by any cause shall not be rebuilt in any nonconforming manner except as provided for dwellings in 908.4. Doc Doherty, Assistant Code Enforcement Officer, performed a site visit and determined the structure was completely torn down and a new garage was in the process of being built without permit. Mrs. Lori Harris had issued a stop work order on May 14, 2010 by certified mail until she could send a notice of violation letter on May 19, 2010 by regular and certified mail. In order to rebuild a garage on that property, the side and rear setbacks along with lot coverage had to be met. There were no setbacks on the side or the rear of the property. The garage was on the property line on the side and up to the alley in the rear of the property. Mr. Peck said he would be using the same footprint as the former garage. Mrs. Lori Harris had no proof that a garage was there originally. There was a new concrete pad on that location. With the estimate on the measurements given to her by Mr. Peck, it was shown that there was 42% lot coverage. Mr. John Peck took an oath and came before Council. He submitted the letter he had sent in with his application. In mid-April, Mr. John Peck had met with Mr. Willard Ziesemer, code enforcement officer at the time. Mr. John Peck had decided that he was going to rebuild his garage. He stated that it was originally built in 1931 and was then falling apart, so he needed a new garage. He had gone to Mr. Willard Ziesemer to find out what he had to do in order to rebuild his garage.  He stated that that Mr. Willard Ziesemer had told him that as long as he had been using the old footprint for the garage, then he would not have to worry about any setback violations. Mr. John Peck had assured Mr. Willard Ziesemer that he would be using the same footprint. After that, Mr. John Peck had gotten in touch with his contractor. The existing concrete pad from the original garage was in bad shape and had to be removed. The only thing that remained from the original structure was a retaining wall on two corners.  Those two corners were the property bound corners on both sides and in the rear.  Mr. John Peck was asked to point on a picture the retaining wall. He stated that they were deemed in reasonable condition; thus they were able to stand. On May 7, 2010, Mr. John Peck had gone to Mr. Willard Ziesemer to apply for a building permit. When Mr. John Peck had spoken to Mr. Willard Ziesemer in April, he was under the impression that a building permit required you to walk in, you fill out an application, pay the $50.00 permit fee, and receive a building permit. Mr. John Peck hadn’t realized that it was more involved than that. When he had gone to see Mr. Willard Ziesemer on May 7, 2010, he was told that Mr. Willard Ziesemer was not in the office. Mr. John Peck’s contractor had called him up that weekend and said he was ready to start work that Monday. On Monday, May, 10, 2010, Mr. John Peck saw the code enforcement officer first thing. It was Mrs. Lori Harris’ first day as code enforcement officer and neither one of them knew exactly the procedure of the building permit. In the meantime, Mr. John Peck’s contractor had begun work. Mr. John Peck had then realized he didn’t need a building permit to do demolition. He stated that had he known it would’ve been such a problem, he would’ve left the original garage up for inspectors. Mr. James Kresge asked Mr. John Peck to describe the old garage. Mr. John Peck stated that the garage was built in 1931, it was a pretty sturdy structure for its time, it had an attached 6x6 shed, it was built on a concrete pad and over the course of the years, and the doors rotted away and fell off. He added that there was then a hole in the roof and it was completely out of use. He stated that work had begun on the same day that he had applied for the building permit. He had received a stop work order on May 20, 2010. He informed his contractor at that time what had transpired. The contractor told Mr. John Peck that a few hours of work remained to secure the building. He wanted to finish the roof to protect the building from the elements. The contractor did that and hadn’t been around since. Mr. John Peck insisted that he had only gone by Mr. Willard Ziesemer’s words on the footprint of the structure. Mr. John Peck requested a variance on the setback. Mr. John Peck stated that as far as the 30% variance was, he was not using anymore of his property than what was already used. He added that it would be impossible to meet the 30% because his home took up 40% of the property. Mr. James Kresge stated that if Mr. John Peck repositioned this, the cost would increase the coverage even more. Mr. John Peck stated that there was no way he could reposition it and meet a 25 ft. setback on that property. He continued to state that his driveway is shared with the property next door. Mr. John Peck had letters from his neighbors stating that the new garage occupies the same spot as the old structure; and they feel that the new garage will make the neighborhood look better. It was asked if the entrance to his garage would be straight up the driveway, if he would have electricity, and what kind of drainage would he be dealing with. Mr. John Peck said the entrance would be straight up his driveway, that he would have electricity, and that the drainage would be directed to the back of his property. Mr. Roy Davis asked if the contractor had asked for a building permit. Mr. John Peck replied that they had discussed it and the contractor had suggested that Mr. John Peck go down and get it. The contractor had said nothing about the demolition. They had demolished it and the contractor said he could finish it the day Mr. John Peck had seen Mrs. Lori Harris. Mr. Roy Davis was sworn in to verify Mr. John Peck’s sincerity and to alleviate some confusion. Mr. James Kresge, Mr. Kurt Grabfelder, and Mr. John Jeffrey all voted yes for the variance.
2010-05 Bartoletti/Care Giver’s America – State Street Realty owns the property at 802 S. State St., Clarks Summit, PA 18411 and came before the Hearing Board seeking relief through variance for:
Section HC1-Maxium Lot Coverage-50% (page IV.16) The lot coverage is 50.3% which is .3% over what is allowed in the HC1 zoning district.

Section 405.2A-Parking-Adequate off-street parking shall be provided and in addition to the requirements of 504 of this Zoning Ordinance, the following additional provisions shall apply.
Location-With the exception of off-street parking areas existing at the time of adoption of Section 405, all off-street parking area shall be to the rear of the principal structure. The location of the off-street parking areas are not limited to the rear of the principal structure.

Section 504.1-Off Street Parking and Loading-Availability of Facilities-Off street parking, loading, and unloading facilities shall be provided to lessen congestion in the streets. The facilities require herein shall be available throughout the hours of operation of the particular business or use for which such facilities are provided. As used herein, the term, “parking space” includes either covered garage space or uncovered parking lot space located near the southwesterly portion of the building for loading/unloading.

Section 504.6-Number of Spaces to be provided-1 per 200 SFGFA. This location will serve as a corporate office which will serve few customers/client. The appropriate number of parking spaces are allotted for including handicapped spaces for the 9, 0000 square foot building but they are requesting one of those spaces be utilized for loading/unloading. 

Tax Map #: 10008-010-02300 and 10008-010-02400     Zoning District-HC1
Copies of these sections and subsections from the Zoning Ordinance were attached.
The applicant did not complete a zoning permit application to Mrs. Lori Harris’ knowledge; therefore a denial letter was never mailed. 
Ms. Virginia Kehoe, Borough Manager, was sworn in. She stated that she wanted to reinforce that a zoning permit application was not completed with Mrs. Lori Harris; therefore there was no denial letter. She continued to state that a sketch plan had been submitted to the Planning Commission, and that she was speaking as secretary of the Planning Commission. They had had a conversation over what would and would not work in that location. They came to a conclusion that they would have to apply for variances to make it work. Due to this, they were not at a point where they would apply for a zoning permit and they had been working with the Planning Commission on all other phases of the development. Attorney Patrick Lavelle, on behalf of the applicant confirmed what Ms. Virginia Kehoe had stated as correct. There was no representation for the Borough present. (?)A presentation to the board followed. Mr. Bartoletti was sworn in. He stated that his current project at the property site was located in the Clarks Summit Borough and that a structure currently stood there as a home. He proposed to demolish the structure and rebuild a new structure to become a business for the Caregivers of America. He also added that there is an existing driveway there, and it was approved by PennDOT.  He explained that there were parking spaces already there as well. Mr. Bartoletti wanted 36 regular parking spaces and 2 parking spaces for ADA. The two parking spaces for ADA would be van accessible. He then showed the entrance to the building to the board. He wanted to initiate construction on the site as soon as possible. 
Mr. Bartoletti characterized the future structure as administrative in nature. He was then asked if the entrance way would have heavy traffic once completed. Mr. Bartoletti responded that that would not be an issue. He was then asked if he had been in touch with PennDOT about his existing highway occupancy permit with the line of sight. Mr. Bartoletti assured them that there were no problems from the PennDOT report (?) about the permit. Mr. Bartoletti was then questioned on whether or not it would be fair to say that the lay of the land creates hardships as an owner to structure a building of that size and parking to meet requirements of the zoning ordinance. Based on the topography of the land, it was confirmed that it does. Mr. George W. Parker of 1 Glenridge Circle, a civil engineer, was sworn in. He stated that he was a licensed professional engineer of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. He had been a professional land surveyor for 30 years. He was contacted by Mr. Bartoletti to produce a site design. Mr. George W. Parker had produced a site design and reviewed it with the Board. He confirmed that the property was irregularly shaped and located in the HC1 zone. He also confirmed that Mr. Bartoletti also owned the property next door. He explained to the Board that the dashed lines are existing contours and that solid lines were proposed contours. The depth of the property was stated to be 255 ft. There would be an increase of elevation in the amount of 28 feet. He stated that he was familiar access to the subject property, as well as the permanent access of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation. He stated that he was and (?) the permit for minimum use driveway was not compatible for the proposed use for the subject property; he would have to upgrade to higher volume use. That was part of the developed plan. He was then asked if he had any experience with analyzing sight distance.  He added that he was previously employed with the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation. The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation approved the appropriateness of the location in relation to the analyzing of sight distance requirements. He was then asked if in his professional opinion, if the driveway in his plan would provide ingress and egress to and from S. State St. Mr. Bartoletti confirmed that his plan would and that PennDOT did not see any reason it wouldn’t. He was then asked if the design of the driveway was a reflection of the topographical conditions that existed on the property and needed to be addressed. Again, Mr. Bartoletti confirmed that this was correct. He also stated that the location of the building does affect the parking that surrounds it. In this instance, the property would exceed the maximum lot coverage at 50.3%. In terms of the location of the off-street parking, the spots were not located in the rear. Of the 36 required spaces, 3 of them would be located at the southerly side of the building. Recognizing the requirements of the zoning ordinances, the parking was not restricted to the rear. In terms of access to the building, Mr. Bartoletti felt there were no impediments to visibility of a driver. There was a request that one of the 36 spaces be used for loading and unloading. That spot would be located on the south-westerly corner of the building. Mr. Bartoletti felt it was a safe distance from the building for loading and unloading. He added, that he did not foresee a problem with all spaces being taken during a time of loading and unloading. Mr. Bartoletti was then asked what kind of loading and unloading would be taking place. Mr. Bartoletti responded that a small van would be dropping off office supplies, with the exception of the once a week collection of waste. 
He also said no one would be trying to back out of the driveway, nor there any kind of business trucks scheduled to be on the property. Ms. Virginia Kehoe stated that Mr. Parker said this still needed to go before the Planning Commission. Storm water management would need to be addressed at this point. With no further questioning from the board, public comment was made. Mr. Conrad Kwolek was sworn in. He was concerned about whether or not the trees would be left on the property. The trees provided Mr. Conrad Kwolek with privacy and wanted to make sure that would not be affected by these variances. He also wanted to know if lights would be flooding the property. The council responded that these concerns would be discussed during the Planning Commission’s meeting. There was no further public comment. Mr. James Kresge, Mr. Kurt Grabfelder, and Mr. John Jeffrey all voted yes for a conditional variance.

If the Planning Commission were to approve this, then it would stand. The vote was carried 3-0.
2010-06 Lisa Vaughn –. Joseph Swoboda owns the property at 111 Estate Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411 and came before the Hearing Board seeking relief through variance for:

Chapter 27 Zoning Nonconformities 909 Abandonment of Nonconformities-If a non-conforming use of a structure or land is discontinued, raised, removed, or abandoned for twelve (12) months of more, subsequent use of such structure or land shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is located, except for reconstruction in accord with 908. Copies of this section of Ordinances were attached.
Tax Map #: 10008-010-02300 and 10008-010-02400
James Reese, who is a real estate agent for O’Boyle Real Estate, came into the office to see if a nail salon could go in this location because it is not a change in use. The previous tenant was a print shop which had been vacant from the building for at least two years. The building had remained empty since then. Mrs. Lori Harris had determined the print shop and the nail salon were both service establishments, but since the print shop vacated over twelve months ago, a variance needed to be applied to continue the non-conforming use. Lisa Vaughn did not submit a zoning application because she is not going to purchase the building if she cannot use it to relocate Lava Day Spa. Therefore, a denial letter was never sent.
Mr. James Kresge stated that she technically did submit an application. Ms. Virginia Kehoe stated that it was a zoning variance hearing board application. She explained that a permit was never applied for. Mr. Joseph Swoboda was sworn in. He stated that several years ago, he had talked to Mr. Ziesemer about putting a beauty salon in and that was denied. Mr. Joseph Swoboda stated that Mr. Reese would’ve been present, but could not attend due to heart surgery. Mr. Joseph Swoboda went on to say that he had spoken with Mr. Ziesemer ten different times about the use of the building. To verify that information, he stated that he had appeared before the court several years ago. Lisa Vaughn was then sworn in. She stated that she wanted to move her business for better rent purposes. She addressed spots next to the building that could provide parking for employees and customers. She said currently, she had no parking. Ms. Virginia Kehoe stated that if this variance were granted, then the parking would become “grandfathered”. It was then stated that there would be a minimum of nine parking spots. Mr. Joseph Swoboda stated the parking begins at the edge of the building and goes over to his neighbors, which would at the least, provide space for nine cars. Lisa Vaughn was asked if any of their clients were handicapped. She replied that there were some handicapped clients and that they would be able to provide access to the entry ways of the building. Mr. James Reese had indicated in a document that it’s a non-residential property. Mr. Joseph Swoboda stated that Mr. Willard Ziesemer never said anything about the parking being “grandfathered.” He continued to state that the building has always been a commercial property and that it is not inviting as a residential property. With no further public comment, the board went into executive session. The meeting was brought back to order and Solicitor Robert Sheils had summarized the board’s opinion. Mr. Robert Sheils stated that the board was amending both applications with notice to the degree that no one is present to object the amendment. Mr. James Kresge, Mr. Kurt Grabfelder, and Mr. John Jeffrey all voted yes for the variance. It was carried 3-0.
PUBLIC COMMENT/INPUT: Mr. James Kresge handed in his official letter of resignation.
ADJOURNMENT: Mr. Kurt Grabfelder motioned to adjourn the meeting. Mr. John Jeffrey seconded the motion and it was carried 3-0.
